

**FILED**

April 18, 2022  
08:02:46 AM

CASE NUMBER: S-21-0290

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF WYOMING**

EDUARDO VLAHOS,	)	
	)	
Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. S-21-0290
	)	
THE STATE OF WYOMING,	)	
	)	
Appellee.	)	

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Bridget Hill #6-3616  
Wyoming Attorney General

Jenny L. Craig #6-3944  
Deputy Attorney General

Joshua C. Eames #7-5166  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Timothy P. Zintak #7-6223  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Wyoming Attorney General's Office  
109 State Capitol  
Cheyenne, WY 82002  
(307) 777-7977

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    I. Nature of the Case ..... 3

    II. Facts Relevant to the Issues Presented for Review ..... 4

    III. Relevant Procedural History ..... 5

        A. Pretrial Scheduling ..... 5

        B. Juror Exposure to Vlahos’s Out-of-Court Comments..... 11

        C. Verdict and Sentencing..... 14

    IV. Rulings Presented for Review ..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

    I. The district court did not violate Vlahos’s speedy trial rights. .... 15

        A. Standard of Review ..... 15

        B. Throughout the pretrial proceedings, the district court never violated Rule 48. .... 15

            1. Every continuance the district court imposed complied with Rule 48. .... 16

                a. District Court Period 1: November 15, 2019 to April 6, 2020..... 16

                b. District Court Period 2: April 6, 2020 to June 1, 2020 ..... 17

                c. District Court Period 3: June 1, 2020 to June 8, 2020 ..... 19

                d. District Court Period 4: June 8, 2020 to September 8, 2020 ..... 24

                e. District Court Period 5: September 8, 2020 to February 8, 2021 ..... 24

                f. District Court Period 6: February 8, 2021 to February 22, 2021 ..... 24

g. District Court Period 7: February 22, 2021 to May 13, 2021 .....	26
h. District Court Period 8: May 13, 2021 to June 14, 2021 .....	26
i. District Court Period 9: June 14, 2021 to July 12, 2021 .....	26
2. Vlahos’s general argument for why the delays prejudiced him under Rule 48 lacks merit. ....	27
B. The district court did not violate Vlahos’s constitutional right to a speedy trial. ....	29
1. The length of the delay is sufficient to review the other three <i>Barker</i> factors.....	29
2. The reasons for all delays are neutral or weigh against the defendant under <i>Barker</i> . ....	30
a. Circuit Court Period: October 25, 2019 to November 15, 2019 .....	30
b. District Court Period 1: November 15, 2019 to April 6, 2020.....	31
c. District Court Period 2: April 6, 2020 to June 1, 2020 .....	31
d. District Court Period 3: June 1, 2020 to June 8, 2020 .....	31
e. District Court Period 4: June 8, 2020 to September 8, 2020 .....	31
f. District Court Period 5: September 8, 2020 to February 8, 2021 .....	32
g. District Court Period 6: February 8, 2021 to February 22, 2021 .....	32
h. District Court Period 7: February 22, 2021 to May 13, 2021 .....	33
i. District Court Period 8: May 13, 2021 to June 14, 2021 .....	33
j. District Court Period 9: June 14, 2021 to July 13, 2021 .....	33
3. Except for his initial filing, Vlahos never asserted his speedy trial right. ....	34
4. The delay did not prejudice Vlahos. ....	35
a. Vlahos’s pretrial incarceration lasted only six days.....	37
b. Vlahos cannot demonstrate extraordinary or unusual pretrial anxiety. ....	37
c. No impairment of the defense arose from the delay. ....	38

5. A balancing of the <i>Barker</i> factors shows that the district court did not violate Vlahos’s constitutional speedy trial right. ....	38
II. Vlahos’s claim about a juror viewing his statements on social media is waived, and alternatively, does not establish plain error. ....	39
A. Standard of Review .....	39
B. Vlahos waived this issue by not objecting to the composition of the jury below .....	40
C. No plain error occurred because the Juror O.H. was able to disregard Vlahos’s video. ....	41
1. The record is clear enough to show the district court should not have excused Juror O.H. <i>sua sponte</i> .....	41
2. Vlahos cannot show a clear and obvious violation of a clear and unequivocal rule of law.....	41
3. No prejudice arose from this juror issue.....	44
CONCLUSION .....	47
CERTIFICATE REGARDING ELECTRONIC FILING.....	48

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	passim
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016).....	37
<i>Bogard v. State</i> , 2019 WY 96, 449 P.3d 315 (Wyo. 2019).....	45
<i>Carabajal v. State</i> , 2020 WY 104, 469 P.3d 389 (Wyo. 2020).....	23
<i>Castellanos v. State</i> , 2016 WY 11, 366 P.3d 1279 (Wyo. 2016).....	passim
<i>Cotney v. State</i> , 2022 WY 17, 503 P.3d 58 (Wyo. 2022).....	passim
<i>Crebs v. State</i> , 2020 WY 136, 474 P.3d 1136 (Wyo. 2020).....	37, 38
<i>Dahl v. State</i> , 2020 WY 59, 462 P.3d 912 (Wyo. 2020).....	28, 35, 36, 46
<i>Eaton v. State</i> , 2008 WY 97, 192 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2008).....	42, 46
<i>Fox v. State</i> , 2020 WY 88, 467 P.3d 140 (Wyo. 2020).....	46
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 557 P.2d 922 (Okla. Crim. App. 1976).....	25, 32
<i>Hauck v. State</i> , 2001 WY 119, 36 P.3d 597 (Wyo. 2001).....	36, 38
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 2021 WY 2, 478 P.3d 652 (Wyo. 2021).....	40, 41, 44, 45, 46

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Mathewson v. State</i> , 2019 WY 36, 438 P.3d 189 (Wyo. 2019).....	35
<i>Merlak v. State</i> , 2021 WY 95, 493 P.3d 187 (Wyo. 2021).....	22, 36
<i>Osban v. State</i> , 2019 WY 43, 439 P.3d 739 (Wyo. 2019).....	23
<i>Peña v. State</i> , 2013 WY 4, 294 P.3d 13 (Wyo. 2013).....	passim
<i>Pickering v. State</i> , 2020 WY 66, 464 P.3d 236 (Wyo. 2020).....	passim
<i>Price v. State</i> , 716 P.2d 324 (Wyo. 1986).....	1
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 2021 WY 123, 498 P.3d 66 (Wyo. 2021).....	15, 22
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 2001 WY 102, 33 P.3d 758 (Wyo. 2001).....	42, 44
<i>Snyder v. State</i> , 2021 WY 108, 496 P.3d 1239 (Wyo. 2021).....	22
<i>State v. Billingsley</i> , 961 N.W.2d 539 (Neb. 2021).....	25
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 964 N.W.2d 682 (Neb. 2021).....	22, 25, 32
<i>Tate v. State</i> , 2016 WY 102, 382 P.3d 762 (Wyo. 2016).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 21 F.4th 1036, 1046-49 (9th Cir. 2022).....	22, 23
<i>Vargas v. State</i> , 2014 WY 53, 322 P.3d 1282 (Wyo. 2014).....	27
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 556 U.S. 81 (2009).....	26

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Vlahos v. State</i> , 2003 WY 103, 75 P.3d 628 (Wyo. 2003).....	27
<i>Wyant v. State</i> , 2020 WY 15, 458 P.3d 13 (Wyo. 2020).....	41
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3161 .....	22
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-1207 .....	22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-3-404 (2019).....	5, 8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-11-106.....	43, 44
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-11-302.....	7
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-11-303.....	7
 <b>Rules</b>	
W.R.Cr.P. 48.....	passim
Wyo. R. App. P. 2.01.....	1
Wyo. R. App. P. 3.04.....	21, 23
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
75B Am. Jur. 2d <i>Trial</i> § 1425, Westlaw (database updated February 2022).....	42
<i>COVID-19 Operating Plan</i> (Wyo. Dist. Ct. May 27, 2020) .....	19, 20, 21, 23, 31
<i>General Order Vacating All Jury Trials Set to Begin before May 1, 2020</i> ( <i>General Order 2020-04</i> ) (Wyo. Dist. Ct. Mar. 19, 2020).....	18, 19, 20, 31, 34
<i>Order Adopting Temporary Plan to Address Health Risks Posed by the</i> <i>COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (Wyo. Mar. 18, 2020).....	17
<i>Order Amending and Extending March 18, 2020 Temporary Plan to Address</i> <i>Health Risks Posed by the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (Wyo. Apr. 1, 2020) .....	17

**Other Authorities**

**Page No.**

*Second Order Amending March 18, 2020 Temporary Plan to Address Health  
Risks Posed by the COVID-19 Pandemic* (Wyo. Apr. 30, 2020) ..... 17

*Third Order Amending March 18, 2020 Temporary Plan to Address Health  
Risks Posed by the COVID-19 Pandemic* (Wyo. May 15, 2020) ..... 18

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 15

Wyo. Const. art. 5, § 2 ..... 1
